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 The SAS System 13:56 Monday, May 5, 2008 9 

The CONTENTS Procedure 

Data Set Name IN.STATDATA Observations 581 
Member Type DATA Variables 20 
Engine V9 Indexes 0 
Created 14:23 Monday, April 28, 2008 Observation Length 136 
Last Modified 14:23 Monday, April 28, 2008 Deleted Observations 0 
Protection Compressed NO 
Data Set Type Sorted NO 
Label 
Data Representation WINDOWS 
Encoding wlatin1 Western (Windows) 

Engine/Host Dependent Information 

Data Set Page Size 12288 
Number of Data Set Pages 7 
First Data Page 1 
Max Obs per Page 90 
Obs in First Data Page 64 
Number of Data Set Repairs 0 
File Name statdata.sas7bdat 
Release Created 9.0000M0 
Host Created XP_PRO 

Alphabetic List of Variables and Attributes 

# Variable Type Len Label 

1 ANONID Char 8 ANONYMIZED ID # 
6 STALIVE Num 8 IS PT ALIVE 
9 STCADDR Num 8 HAVE CURRENT ADDRESS 
10 STCPHON Num 8 HAVE CURRENT PHONE # 
2 STDFC Num 8 DATE FORM COMPLETED -(DAYS SINCE PHASE 2A ENROLLMENT) 
13 STDLSCL Num 8 DATE PATIENT LAST SEEN BY CLINIC -(DAYS SINCE PHASE 2A ENROLLMENT) 
4 STDLV Num 8 INT DATE OF LAST VISIT -(DAYS SINCE PHASE 2A ENROLLMENT) 
7 STDTHF Num 8 DEATH FORM COMPLETED? 
5 STDUE Num 8 DATE FOLLOW UP DUE -(DAYS SINCE PHASE 2A ENROLLMENT) 
16 STECHO Char 2 ECHOCARDIOGRAM STATUS 
19 STEPE Num 8 PT SEEN FOR EXIT PHYSICAL EXAM 
20 STEPERSN Num 8 REASON PT NOT SEEN FOR EXIT PE 
17 STEXER Char 2 EXERCISE STATUS 
11 STFUCL Num 8 PT BE FOLLOWED AT CSSCD CLINIC? 
3 STID2 Num 8 VISIT CYCE NUMBER 
8 STMOVE Num 8 HAS THE PT MOVED? 
15 STMUGA Char 2 MUGA STATUS 
14 STPFT Char 2 PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST STATUS 
12 STREFSL Num 8 PT REFUSED TO PARTICIPATE 
18 STVISNO Num 8 STUDY VISIT # 

* K:\SAS\CSTAT.FMT; 
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* FOR ADULT ANNUAL STATUS & EXIT ANNUAL STATUS COMBINED FILES; 

ARRAY NEGCODES STALIVE STMOVE STCADDR STCPHON STDTHF STFUCL STREFSL 
STEPE STEPERSN STVISNO STCLINC;


DO OVER NEGCODES;

IF NEGCODES EQ -9 THEN NEGCODES=.;

IF NEGCODES EQ -1 THEN NEGCODES=.A;

IF NEGCODES EQ -8 THEN NEGCODES=.B;

IF NEGCODES EQ -7 THEN NEGCODES=.C;

END; 


ARRAY TXTNEGS STPFT STMUGA STEXER STECHO;

DO OVER TXTNEGS;

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-9' THEN TXTNEGS='.';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-1' THEN TXTNEGS='.A'; 


IF TXTNEGS EQ '-8' THEN TXTNEGS='.B';

IF TXTNEGS EQ '-7' THEN TXTNEGS='.C';

END; 


PROC FORMAT PRINT; 


* FORMAT NOYES is defined for variables STMOVE STCADDR, STCPHON, STALIVE,
STFUCL, STDTHF, STREFSL; 

VALUE NOYES 	 1='1-NO' 
2='2-YES' 
3='NO PNONE' 
9='DONT KNOW' 
.='MISSING' 
.A='MISSING,REASON'
.B='OUT-OF-RANGE' 
.C='NOT APPLICABLE'; 

* FORMAT NYES is defined for variables STEPE; 

PROC FORMAT PRINT;
VALUE NYES 	 1='1-NO' 

2='2-YES' 
.='NOT ASKED' 
.A='MISSING,REASON'
.B='OUT-OF-RANGE' 
.C='NOT APPLICABLE'; 

*FORMAT MISS IS DEFINED FOR VARIABLES; 

VALUE MISS . = 'MISSING' 
.A = 'MISSING, REASON'
.C = 'NOT APPLICABLE'; 

*FORMAT MISS IS DEFINED FOR THE VARIABLE STVISNO; 

VALUE VISNO 	 . = 'NOT ASKED' 
.A = 'MISSING, REASON'
.C = 'NOT APPLICABLE'; 

*SPECIAL TESTS STATUS LABELS TO MATCH STE CODES--FORMAT $LSPECST IS DEFINED 
FOR VARIABLES STPFT STMUGA STEXER STECHO; 

VALUE $LSPECST 'A'='A-DONE' 
'B'='B-SCHEDULED' 
'C'='C-REFUSED' 
'D'='D-DISABILITY' 
'E'='E-NOT DONE, OTHR RSN'
'.'='MISSING' 
'.A'='MISSING, REASON'
'.C'='NOT APPLICABLE'; 

* FORMAT RSN IS DEFINED FOR THE VARIABLE STEPERSN; 
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VALUE RSN 1='PT MOVED' 
2='PT REFUSING' 
3='PARENT/G REFUSING'
4='PT IN NRSING HOME' 
5='PT TOO ILL FOR VST' 
6='PT MISSED VST-OTHRSN' 
7='LOST TO FU' 
8='LOST-NO ADDR' 
9='PT DIED' 

10='OTHER RSN' 
.='NOT ASKED' 

.A='MISSING,REASON'

.B='OUT-OF-RANGE' 

.C='NOT APPLICABLE'; 

� 
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VISIT CYCLE NUMBER

 Cumulative Cumulative 
STID2  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 
---------------------------------------------------

3 296 50.9 296 50.9 
5 281 48.4 577 99.3 
7 4 0.7 581 100.0 

IS PT ALIVE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STALIVE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

1-NO 4 0.7 4 0.7 
2-YES 577 99.3 581 100.0 

DEATH FORM COMPLETED? 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STDTHF  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 3 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 577 . . . 
1-NO 1 100.0 1 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 580 

LAST YR KNOWN ALIVE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STLDATE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 4 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 577 . . . 

Frequency Missing = 581 

HAS THE PT MOVED? 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STMOVE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

NOT APPLICABLE 4 . . . 
1-NO 524 90.8 524 90.8 
2-YES 53 9.2 577 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 4 

HAVE CURRENT ADDRESS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STCADDR  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 2 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 528 . . . 
1-NO 2 3.9 2 3.9 
2-YES 49 96.1 51 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 530 

DELETED
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HAVE CURRENT PHONE # 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STCPHON Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 3 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 528 . . . 
1-NO 3 6.0 3 6.0 
2-YES 42 84.0 45 90.0 
NO PNONE 5 10.0 50 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 531 

PT BE FOLLOWED AT CSSCD CLINIC? 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STFUCL  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 2 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 528 . . . 
1-NO 3 5.9 3 5.9 
2-YES 45 88.2 48 94.1 
DONT KNOW 3 5.9 51 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 530 
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PT REFUSED TO PARTICIPATE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STREFSL  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 1 . . . 

NOT APPLICABLE 4 . . . 

OUT-OF-RANGE 1 . . . 

1-NO 563 97.9 563 97.9 

2-YES 8 1.4 571 99.3 

DONT KNOW 4 0.7 575 100.0 


Frequency Missing = 6 


PT SEEN FOR EXIT PHYSICAL EXAM 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STEPE  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING,REASON 1 . . . 

NOT ASKED 296 . . . 

1-NO 7 2.5 7 2.5 

2-YES 277 97.5 284 100.0 


Frequency Missing = 297 


REASON PT NOT SEEN FOR EXIT PE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STEPERSN  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

NOT APPLICABLE 278 . . . 


PT MOVED 3 42.9 3 42.9 

PT MISSED VST-OT 1 14.3 4 57.1 

LOST-NO ADDR 1 14.3 5 71.4 

PT DIED 2 28.6 7 100.0 


NOT ASKED 296 . . . 


Frequency Missing = 574 
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OTHER REASON PT NOT SEEN FOR EXIT PE 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STEOTHSP  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

NOT ASKED 296 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 285 100.0 285 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 296 

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST STATUS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STPFT Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 1 0.2 1 0.2 
NOT APPLICABLE 1 0.2 2 0.3 
A-DONE 378 65.1 380 65.4 
B-SCHEDULED 129 22.2 509 87.6 
C-REFUSED 3 0.5 512 88.1 
D-DISABILITY 1 0.2 513 88.3 
E-NOT DONE, OTHR 68 11.7 581 100.0 

PULMONARY FUNCTION TEST STATUS REASON 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STPFTRSN Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

NOT APPLICABLE 513 88.3 513 88.3 
ANXIETY DUE TO 1 0.2 514 88.5 
BREAKS APPOINTM 1 0.2 515 88.6 
DIED 1 0.2 516 88.8 
EXPIRED 1 0.2 517 89.0 
FREQUENT HOSPIT 1 0.2 518 89.2 
HOSPITALIZATION 1 0.2 519 89.3 
ILLNESS 1 0.2 520 89.5 
JOB & SCHOOL SC 1 0.2 521 89.7 
JOB SCHEDULE 2 0.3 523 90.0 
JURY DUTY 1 0.2 524 90.2 
LTFU - TRAVEL J 1 0.2 525 90.4 
MANY HOSPITAL A 1 0.2 526 90.5 
MISSED APPTS 2 0.3 528 90.9 
MOVED 3 0.5 531 91.4 
NON-COMPLIANT 7 1.2 538 92.6 
NOT DUE YET 11 1.9 549 94.5 
SCHEDULED 15 2.6 564 97.1 
SCHEDULING PROB 1 0.2 565 97.2 
TEMPORILY LT FU 1 0.2 566 97.4 
TO BE SCHEDULED 3 0.5 569 97.9 
TOO ILL 2 0.3 571 98.3 
TRANSPORTATION 1 0.2 572 98.5 
WILL DO LATER 1 0.2 573 98.6 
WILL SCHEDULE 6 1.0 579 99.7 
WORK SCHEDULE 2 0.3 581 100.0 

MUGA STATUS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STMUGA  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 1 0.2 1 0.2 
NOT APPLICABLE 1 0.2 2 0.3 
A-DONE 318 54.7 320 55.1 
B-SCHEDULED 142 24.4 462 79.5 
C-REFUSED 28 4.8 490 84.3 
D-DISABILITY 5 0.9 495 85.2 
E-NOT DONE, OTHR 86 14.8 581 100.0 

DELETED
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MUGA STATUS REASON 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STMURSN Frequency Percent Frequency Percent DELETED 

MISSING 1 0.2 1 0.2 
NOT APPLICABLE 495 85.2 496 85.4 
BAD VEINS 1 0.2 497 85.5 
BREAKS APPOINTM 1 0.2 498 85.7 
BREASTFEEDING 1 0.2 499 85.9 
DIED 1 0.2 500 86.1 
EQUIP. PROBLEM 9 1.5 509 87.6 
EXPIRED 1 0.2 510 87.8 
FREQUENT HOSPIT 1 0.2 511 88.0 
HOSPITALIZATION 1 0.2 512 88.1 
ILLNESS 1 0.2 513 88.3 
JOB & SCHOOL SC 1 0.2 514 88.5 
JOB SCHEDULE 2 0.3 516 88.8 
JURY DUTY 1 0.2 517 89.0 
LTFU - TRAVEL J 1 0.2 518 89.2 
MACHINE BROKEN 3 0.5 521 89.7 
MANY HOSPITAL A 1 0.2 522 89.8 
MISSED APPTS 3 0.5 525 90.4 
MOVED 3 0.5 528 90.9 
NO TECH/EQUIPME 1 0.2 529 91.0 
NON-COMPLIANT 5 0.9 534 91.9 
NOT COMPLETED 1 0.2 535 92.1 
NOT DUE YET 11 1.9 546 94.0 
OUT OF TOWN FOR 1 0.2 547 94.1 
P CVA 1 0.2 548 94.3 
PATIENT LEFT 1 0.2 549 94.5 
SCHEDULED 11 1.9 560 96.4 
SCHEDULING 1 0.2 561 96.6 
TO BE SCHEDULED 4 0.7 565 97.2 
TOO ILL 2 0.3 567 97.6 
TRANSPORTATION 1 0.2 568 97.8 
UNABLE TO STICK 2 0.3 570 98.1 
WILL DO LATER 1 0.2 571 98.3 
WILL SCHEDULE 8 1.4 579 99.7 
WORK SCHEDULE 2 0.3 581 100.0 

ECHOCARDIOGRAM STATUS 
Cumulative Cumulative 

STECHO  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 2 0.3 2 0.3 
NOT APPLICABLE 1 0.2 3 0.5 
A-DONE 362 62.3 365 62.8 
B-SCHEDULED 136 23.4 501 86.2 
C-REFUSED 8 1.4 509 87.6 
D-DISABILITY 1 0.2 510 87.8 
E-NOT DONE, OTHR 71 12.2 581 100.0 
ECHO STATUS REASON 

Cumulative Cumulative 

SECTION 2.5: CODEBOOK FOR CSSCD ADULT ANNUAL STATUS REPORT DATA IN STATDATA.SSD 4/25/95 P. 8 



                

    

                       
                          
                         

                                    
                          

                                 
                         

                                 
                         

                            
                               

                         
                            

                                   
                                 

                         
                           
                           

                            
                         

                             
                              

                         
                                 

                          
                          

                           
                          

    

                                     
                              

                                
                           

                               
                            

                      

    

                            
                       
                          

                             
                         
                         

                              
                         
                         

                                    
                               

                          
                                 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------               

                                                                            
                                                                            

                                                                            

--------------------------------------------------------------              

                                                                            
                                                                            

                                                                            

 
-------------------------------------------------------------               

 

STECRSN  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent DELETED 

NOT APPLICABLE 510 87.8 510 87.8 
ANXIETY DUE TO 1 0.2 511 88.0 
BREAKS APPOINTM 1 0.2 512 88.1 
DIED 1 0.2 513 88.3 
EQUIP. PROBLEM 1 0.2 514 88.5 
EXPIRED 1 0.2 515 88.6 
FREQUENT HOSPIT 1 0.2 516 88.8 
ILLNESS 2 0.3 518 89.2 
JOB & SCHOOL SC 1 0.2 519 89.3 
JOB SCHEDULE 2 0.3 521 89.7 
JURY DUTY 1 0.2 522 89.8 
LTFU - TRAVEL J 1 0.2 523 90.0 
MISSED APPTS 3 0.5 526 90.5 
MOVED 3 0.5 529 91.0 
NO TECH 1 0.2 530 91.2 
NO TECH/EQUIPME 1 0.2 531 91.4 
NO TECHNICIAN 1 0.2 532 91.6 
NON-COMPLIANT 5 0.9 537 92.4 
NOT DUE YET 11 1.9 548 94.3 
OUT OF TOWN FOR 1 0.2 549 94.5 
RESCHEDULED 1 0.2 550 94.7 
SCHEDULED 16 2.8 566 97.4 
TO BE SCHEDULED 2 0.3 568 97.8 
TOO ILL 2 0.3 570 98.1 
TRANSPORTATION 1 0.2 571 98.3 
UNABLE TO FIND 1 0.2 572 98.5 
WILL SCHEDULE 7 1.2 579 99.7 
WORK SCHEDULE 2 0.3 581 100.0 

EXERCISE STATUS 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STEXER  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 1 0.2 1 0.2 
NOT APPLICABLE 1 0.2 2 0.3 
A-DONE 306 52.7 308 53.0 
B-SCHEDULED 133 22.9 441 75.9 
C-REFUSED 17 2.9 458 78.8 
D-DISABILITY 39 6.7 497 85.5 
E-NOT DONE, OTHR 84 14.5 581 100.0 

EXERCISE STATUS REASON 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STEXRSN  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING, REASON 1 0.2 1 0.2 
NOT APPLICABLE 482 83.0 483 83.1 
ANXIETY DUE TO 1 0.2 484 83.3 
BACK INJURY 1 0.2 485 83.5 
BILAT. ANKLE UL 1 0.2 486 83.6 
BREAKS APPOINTM 1 0.2 487 83.8 
CHEST PAIN 1 0.2 488 84.0 
CORE DEPRESSION 1 0.2 489 84.2 
DIDN'T COMPLETE 2 0.3 491 84.5 
DIED 1 0.2 492 84.7 
DIZZINESS 1 0.2 493 84.9 
EQUIP. PROBLEM 3 0.5 496 85.4 
EXPIRED 1 0.2 497 85.5 

DELETED
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EXERCISE STATUS REASON 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STEXRSN  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

FATIGUE 1 0.2 498 85.7 
FIBROSIS OF THI 1 0.2 499 85.9 
FREQUENT HOSPIT 1 0.2 500 86.1 
HIP AN 3 0.5 503 86.6 
HIP REPLACEMENT 1 0.2 504 86.7 
HIP SURGERY 1 0.2 505 86.9 
ILLNESS 1 0.2 506 87.1 
JOB & SCHOOL SC 1 0.2 507 87.3 
JOB SCHEDULE 2 0.3 509 87.6 
JURY DUTY 1 0.2 510 87.8 
LEG ULCERS 1 0.2 511 88.0 
LOOSE L. HIP PR 1 0.2 512 88.1 
LTFU - TRAVEL J 1 0.2 513 88.3 
MACHINE BROKEN 4 0.7 517 89.0 
MISSED APPTS 3 0.5 520 89.5 
MOVED 3 0.5 523 90.0 
NON-COMPLIANT 5 0.9 528 90.9 
NOT COMPLETED 1 0.2 529 91.0 
NOT DUE YET 11 1.9 540 92.9 
OUT OF TOWN FOR 1 0.2 541 93.1 
PT DIDN'T RETUR 1 0.2 542 93.3 
RECENT ATTACK A 1 0.2 543 93.5 
RESCHEDULED 1 0.2 544 93.6 
SCHEDULED 16 2.8 560 96.4 
SCHEDULING 1 0.2 561 96.6 
SCHEDULING PROB 2 0.3 563 96.9 
THROMBOPHLEBITI 1 0.2 564 97.1 
TO BE SCHEDULED 2 0.3 566 97.4 
TOO ILL 1 0.2 567 97.6 
TOO WEAK TO WAL 1 0.2 568 97.8 
TRIED BUT UNABL 1 0.2 569 97.9 
WHEELCHAIR BOUN 1 0.2 570 98.1 
WILL DO LATER 1 0.2 571 98.3 
WILL SCHEDULE 8 1.4 579 99.7 
WORK SCHEDULE 2 0.3 581 100.0 

STUDY VISIT # 

Cumulative Cumulative 
STVISNO  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

MISSING 285 . . . 
NOT APPLICABLE 1 . . . 

1 70 23.7 70 23.7 
3 225 76.3 295 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 286 

QUALITY CONTROL FLAG 

Cumulative Cumulative 
QCFLAG  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent 

ENTERED, NO QC 14 2.4 14 2.4 
SELECTED FOR QC 5 0.9 19 3.3 
QC DONE 562 96.7 581 100.0 

DELETED
 

DELETED
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# OF DISCREPANCIES BTWN ENTRY & QC 

Cumulative Cumulative 
QCERR  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent DELETED 

MISSING 17 . . . 
0 487 86.3 487 86.3 
1 53 9.4 540 95.7 
2 17 3.0 557 98.8 
3 3 0.5 560 99.3 
4 2 0.4 562 99.6 
5 2 0.4 564 100.0 

Frequency Missing = 17 

EDIT FLAG 

Cumulative Cumulative 
EFLAG  Frequency Percent Frequency Percent DELETED 

0-NO EDITS 511 88.0 511 88.0 
1-EDITS-NO UPDAT 14 2.4 525 90.4 
3-EDITS-ALL UPDA 55 9.5 580 99.8 
8-EDITS-NO CHANG 1 0.2 581 100.0 
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